

No. 21-1168

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY,
Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

September 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. MALLORY DID NOT PRESERVE HIS HISTORICAL ARGUMENTS	6
II. STARE DECISIS FACTORS DO NOT SUPPORT KEEPING <i>PENNSYLVANIA FIRE</i>	8
A. <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> Is Unworkable In Today's Economy.....	9
B. <i>Pennsylvania Fire's</i> Reasoning Is Short And Deeply Flawed.....	12
C. Other Decisions And Recent Legal Developments Commend Overruling <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i>	13
D. No Reliance Interests Counsel Against Overruling <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cnty., 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)</i>	1, 14
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC, 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)</i>	6
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. McCall, 863 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. 2021)</i>	3, 4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)</i>	7, 8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014)</i>	16, 17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)</i>	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)</i>	9, 13, 19
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011)</i>	1, 15, 16, 17
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)</i>	14
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)</i>	11
<i>Miller v. New Orleans Acid & Fertilizer Co., 211 U.S. 496 (1909)</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	9
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of State of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	10
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. of Phila. v. Gold Issue Min. & Mill. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	2, 12
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	13
<i>Reynolds & Reynolds Holdings, Inc. v. Data Supplies, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Va. 2004)	15
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....	7
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	7
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	7, 8
Statutes	
42 Pa. C.S. § 722(7)	6
42 Pa. C.S. § 5301(a)(2).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
Alan O. Sykes, <i>Transnational Forum Shopping As A Trade and Investment Issue</i> , 37 J. Legal Stud. 339 (2008).....	15
Anand Agneshwar & Paige Sharpe, <i>The Case Against Coercion: Why State “Registration Jurisdiction” Statutes Do Not Comport With Due Process</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Oct. 5, 2018).....	1
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	19
Debra J. McComas & Richard D. Anigian, <i>Another Court Rejects Business Registration As Ground For General Jurisdiction</i> , WLF COUNSEL’S ADVISORY (June 2, 2017)	1
Douglas G. Smith, <i>Resolution of Mass Tort Claims in the Bankruptcy System</i> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1613 (2008)	15
Lea Brilmayer et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988)	16
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015).....	9
